

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MULTNOMAH NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

LAND CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
and CITY OF PORTLAND,

Respondents.

Land Conservation and Development
Commission No. 18WKTSK001897

CA A168704

RESPONDENT LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Petition for Judicial Review of the Final Order of the
Land Conservation and Development Commission

MICHAEL J GELARDI #083347
Gelardi Law PC
P.O. Box 8529
Coburg, OR 97408
Telephone: (541) 412-9535
Email: mike@gelardilaw.com

Attorney for Petitioner
Multnomah Neighborhood Association

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
PHILIP THOENNES #154355
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email:
philip.thoennes@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent
Land Conservation and Development
Commission

Continued...

LINLY FREES #945098
Portland Ofc of City Attorney
1221 SW 4th Ave Ste 430
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 823-4047
Email:
Linly.Rees@portlandoregon.gov

Attorney for Respondent
City of Portland

STEVEN SHIPSEY #944350
DOJ Gen Counsel Nat Resources
100 SW Market St
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (503) 378-4409
Email: steve.shipsey@doj.state.or.us

Attorney for Respondent
Land Conservation and Development
Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Summary of Argument	1
ANSWER TO FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	2
Petitioner failed to preserve the first assignment of error and, in any event, LCDC’s order was not unlawful in substance.....	2
Preservation	3
Standard of Review	3
ARGUMENT	3
A. Periodic review and oversight of the periodic review process	4
B. Procedural History	8
C. Petitioner raises new arguments on review and failed to preserve its first assignment of error.....	10
1. LCDC’s scope of review in an appeal from DLCD	10
2. Petitioner’s appeals to LCDC	12
3. Petitioner raises new arguments on judicial review	13
D. LCDC’s Approval Order is not unlawful in substance.....	16
ANSWER TO SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	20
LCDC’s order approving the city’s Task 5 work product was not unlawful in substance.	20
Preservation	20
Standard of Review	20
ARGUMENT	20
ANSWER TO THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	22
LCDC correctly determined that Policy 5.6 was supported by an adequate factual base.	22
Preservation	22
Standard of Review	22
ARGUMENT	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. City of North Plains</i> , 27 Or LUBA 372 (1994)	25
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. LCDC</i> , 244 Or App 239, 259 P3d 1021 (2011)	14, 16, 23
<i>Baker v. City of Milwaukie</i> , 271 Or 500, 533 P2d 772 (1975)	4
<i>Barkers Five, LLC v. LCDC</i> , 261 Or App 259, 323 P3d 368 (2014)	3, 23
<i>Marion County v. Federation For Sound Planning</i> , 64 Or App 226, 668 P2d 406 (1983)	14
<i>VanSpeybroeck v. Tillamook County</i> , 221 Or App 677, 191 P3d 712 (2008)	14
<i>Veselik v. SAIF</i> , 177 Or App 280, 33 P3d 1007 (2001), <i>rev den</i> , 334 Or 121 (2002)	14
<i>Younger v. City of Portland</i> , 305 Or 346, 752 P2d 262 (1988)	23

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

ORS 197.010(1)	4
ORS 197.175(2)(a)	4
ORS 197.175(2)(d)	4
ORS 197.225	4
ORS 197.230	4
ORS 197.628 to ORS 197.651	5
ORS 197.628(1)	18
ORS 197.633	10
ORS 197.633(1)	5
ORS 197.633(2)(e)	10

ORS 197.633(3).....	7, 11
ORS 197.633(3)(a)-(c).....	11
ORS 197.650.....	14
ORS 197.650(2).....	8
ORS 197.651(10).....	3, 8, 20
ORS 197.651(10)(c).....	22

Administrative Rules

OAR 660-012-0060(1).....	19
OAR 660-012-0060(2).....	19
OAR 660-015-0000 to 660-015-0010	4
OAR 660-018-0035	19
OAR 660-025-0090(1)(e)	5
OAR 660-025-0110	5
OAR 660-025-0130(1).....	5
OAR 660-025-0130(3).....	5
OAR 660-025-0140(1).....	9
OAR 660-025-0140(2).....	6, 7, 9
OAR 660-025-0140(5).....	17
OAR 660-025-0150	6
OAR 660-025-0150(1)(a)	9
OAR 660-025-0150(1)(a)-(d)	6
OAR 660-025-0150(5).....	6
OAR 660-025-0150(6).....	6, 7, 9
OAR 660-025-0150(6)(d)	6
OAR 660-025-0150(6)(d)(B).....	11, 15
OAR 660-025-0150(8).....	17
OAR 660-025-0160(2).....	7
OAR 660-025-0160(2)(a)	7, 22
OAR 660-025-0160(2)(a)-(c)	11

OAR 660-025-0160(2)(b)	7
OAR 660-025-0160(2)(c)	7
OAR 660-025-0160(3).....	7
OAR 660-025-0160(5).....	8, 9
OAR 660-025-0160(6).....	7
OAR 660-025-0160(7)(a)	10
OAR 660-025-0160(7)(a)-(d)	8
OAR 660-025-0170	8
OAR chapter 660, division 18	19
OAR chapter 660, division 25	5

Other Authorities

ORAP 5.45	14
ORAP 5.45(1)	14
<i>Oregon’s Statewide Land Use Planning Goals, available at</i> https://www.oregon.gov/lcd/OP/Pages/Goals.aspx (last accessed June 26, 2019)	4
